

1. District: Kakching

PS: Arong Nongmaikhong Police Station

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 09(08)2025 ARG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 14/08/2025 at 7:40 am

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	Arms	25 (1-C) A. Act.	
2	Explosive Substance	5 Expl. Subs. Act	

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Thursday

Date From: 14/08/2025

Date to: 14/08/2025

Time Period:

Time From: 05:33 am

Time To: 05:33 am

(b) Information received at PS: 14/08/2025

Time: 7:40 am.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 12

Date & Time: 14/08/2025at 7:40 am

4. Type of Information:- Written

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: South East from PS, about 13 Km(s)

Beat No.:

(b) Address:- Lairok Ching near Puksi Lairembi Temple, Kakching District, Manipur.

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:

6. Complainant/information:

(a) Name: M. Bobo Meitei

(b) Father's/Husband's Name: Mutum Santa Meitei

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01-03-1989

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(h) Occupation: Police

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	CDO Unit, Kakching District
2	Permanent address	Chajing Khunou, PS- Sugnu, Kakching District, Manipur

(j) Phone Number: 7005175383

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant /informant:

9. Particulars of properties of Interest:

SI. No.	Property	Property	Description	Value (In Rs/-
, r = - 9l	Category	Туре	MAINHONG 80	
1.	Arms	INSAS Rifle	1 (One) No. of INSAS Rifle marked as	
	1 _ 12		F471RF10 bearing regd. No. 18244958 with	1 24
7 ×	TOTAL SHOTE		Magazine.	
2.	Arms	Single barrel	2 (Two) Nos. of Single barrel bolt action	
-			bearing regd. No. (1) TA2942 and (2)	
	the state of the s	Same Report laboration	TR1004.	a na ferskill
A Barrel	North Age	Y. 42. 4. 10. 11.		1 78 25
3.	Arms	9mm Pistol	1 (One) No. of modified 9mm Pistol	
A. 182.11	organia de la Selección	for his sureness.	bearing regd. No. AX3394 with magazine.	The state of the s
He control			A COLUMN TO THE RESERVE TO A COLUMN TO THE RESERVE TO A COLUMN TO THE RESERVE TO THE RESERVE TO THE RESERVE TO	
4.	Explosive	Explosive	1(One) No. of 36 HE grenade without	
			detonator.	
	2 19835 1493 6	THE STATE OF THE S		
5.	Arms and	Fire arm part	2 (Two) Nos. of Tube launching.	
40.00	ammunition		The three the state of the stat	
6.	Explosive	Explosive	3 (Three) Nos. of Tear Smoke Shell soft	
	ACM AND COLUMN	P. Dent Parish	nose (SR).	
7.	Ammunition	live round	15 (fifteen) Nos. of live ammunition of 7.62	
		A DESCRIPTION OF THE REAL PROPERTY.	x 39 mm,	
		1 × 1		. With Javedo
8.	Ammunition	live round	25 (Twenty five) nos. of live ammunition of	
î și l		Family W	7.62 x51 mm.	
		l'an annual	20 (Twenty) Nos. of live ammunition of	
9.	Ammunition	live round	5.56 mm	
To Para			5.50 mm	
10.	Ammunition	live round	1(One) No. of live ammunition of 9 mm.	latibas a su
10.	Ammunicion	iive round		
11.	Ammunition	live round	1(One) No. of live ammunition of .32 mm.	
	The Albertain	neteria . P		
12.	Other	Helmet	2(Two) Nos. of Helmet.	A GALLETIA
a, 1 4 👊	A PARTY OF THE			
13.	Other	BP plate	1(One) No. of iron BP plate	ALL TELLS
1 1,3	The The Property of the	de a mistalifiation	The first of the second of the	
14.	Other	BP Vest	3(Three) Nos. of BP Vest,	
	Other	gunny bags	2 (Two) nos. of gunny bags one is Sutli and	
15.	Omer			

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any: N/A.

Jean Kakening



12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge Arong Nongmaikhong Police Station Kakching District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 14/08/2025 at about 4:00 am received a reliable information from 2 MAHAR Rgt. about hiding of weapon cache by unknown miscreants in general area Lairok. After corroborating from own sources, five teams of CDO, Kakching unit led by Subedar E. Subhachandra Singh, under the command of Subedar S. Birla Singh along with one column of 2 Mahar Regiment led by Major Aditya Jain and one team of Arong Nongmaikhong PS led by SI. W. Manitomba Singh have conducted search operation at Lairok Ching near Puksi Lairembi Temple from 04:40 am to 06:35 am under the overall supervision of Smt L. Priyadarshini, MPS, SP/Kakching. During the search operation, the team found 2 (two) gunny bags suspected to be kept concealed by unknown miscreants from a secluded bushy area of Lairok Ching near Puksi Lairembi Temple.

While opening the said bags, the following arms and ammunition along with other materials were found.

- 1) 1 (One) No. of INSAS Rifle marked as F471RF10 bearing regd. No. 18244958 with Magazine.
- 2) 2 (Two) Nos. of Single barrel bolt action bearing regd. No. (1) TA2942 and (2) TR1004.
- 3) 1 (One) No. of modified 9mm Pistol bearing regd. No. AX3394 with magazine.
- 4) 1(One) No. of 36 HE grenade without detonator.
- 5) 2 (Two) Nos. of Tube launching.
- 6) 3 (Three) Nos. of Tear Smoke Shell soft nose (SR).
- 7) 15(fifteen Nos. of live ammunition of 7.62 x 39 mm,
- 8) 25(Twenty five) nos. of live ammunition of 7.62 x51 mm.
- 9) 20 (Twenty) Nos. of live ammunition of 5.56 mm
- 10) 1(One) No. of live ammunition of 9 mm.
- 11) 1(One) No. of live ammunition of .32 mm.
- 12) 2(Two) Nos. of Helmet.
- 13) 1(One) No. of iron BP plate.
- 14) 3(Three) Nos. of BP Vest,
- 15) 2(Two) Nos. of gunny bags one is Sutli and another is plastic mark as Meat loaf.

As such the above noted warlike inventories have been seized from the spot at 05:33 am by observing formalities and recorded a video graph of the action of recovery.

The seized items along with the Seizure Memo are handed over to you for taking further action by registering an FIR.

Yours faithfully

Sd/-

(HC. M. Bobo Meitei) Head Constable, CDO Unit/KCG Date: 14/08/2025

Ingicial Washing Kakening



13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the Investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI. W. Manitomba Singh

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Ť.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: W. Romi Singh

Rank: Inspector No. 014517 Officer In-Charge Arong Nongmaikhong P.S.

M. Bobo Merter

14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / informant.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 14/08/2025